WHEREAS, as of the date of this resolution the Village has secured funding including 

Two Million and No/100 US Dollars ($2,000,000.00) from the Downtown Revitalization Initiative, 

commonly known as the “DRI”, administered by New York State Empire State Development, 

and Two Million Nine Hundred Thousand and No/100 US Dollars ($2,900,000.00) from State 

Aid to Municipalities, commonly known as “SAM” grants, administered by the New York State  

Dormitory Authority; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees completed a coordinated review of the Project in 

accordance with the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”) and properly

[...]

WHEREAS, the Village, working with its architect, has received bids on all but two 

portions of the Project, and the Village’s architect has provided an updated opinion of probable 

cost for the Project, a copy of which is attached to this resolution, which totals Six Million Three 

Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred One and No/100 US Dollars ($6,379,801.00); 

and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to authorize the Project at a maximum cost of  

Six Million Three Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred One and No/100 US Dollars 

($6,379,801.00).  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT  

RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby authorizes the Project at a total 

maximum Project cost of Six Million Three Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 

One and No/100 US Dollars ($6,379,801.00) for the Project to be paid for by insurance 

proceeds and grant funds; and be it further  

RESOLVED, that the remaining cost of the Project will be paid by the appropriation of 

proceeds from the fund balance and/or other funds of the Village by resolution of the Board of

[...]

she may deem appropriate and necessary relative to this resolution; and  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Village Board of Trustees hereby certify that this Resolution was 

duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lake George with a maximum project 

cost of  Six Million Three Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred One and No/100 US 

Dollars ($6,379,801.00).  

VOTING Ayes:  4  Perry, Filomeno, Menter, Mastrodomenico,   
  Nays:  0 

Absent: 0   

RESOLUTION NO. 165, 2025 ADOPTED.  September 16, 2025 

Mayor Perry stated the second resolution to review and discuss is the short-term financing for